7; Preventive work V020 - - -

8; Corrective work V020 9.5 8 1

Performance Indicator Direct maintenance costs
In order to define the current value of the Performance Indicator Direct maintenance cost, the formula from

sub section 6.2.4. can be used. For the corrective scenarios the parameter k will be put on zero. For the

preventive scenarios the parameter h will be put on zero.

𝑙 (ℎ, 𝑘) = ℎ + 𝑘   (7.3)

𝒍 = Total direct maintenance cost [euros]
𝒉 = Total cost of corrective maintenance activities [euros]
𝒌 = Total cost of preventive and predictive maintenance activities [euros]

Both for the preventive as for the corrective scenarios the total direct maintenance cost is equal to the sum of

the total actual cost of all work orders related to a scenario. The current values of the Performance Indicator

total direct maintenance cost for all eight scenarios are shown in Table 6. The table shows that often the total

direct maintenance cost for preventive scenarios is lower than the total direct maintenance cost for corrective

scenarios, expect for the scenarios related to the G280.

Table 6; Current state Performance Indicator direct maintenance cost

Scenarios 𝒍  X1000 [euros]

1; Preventive work G280 53

2; Corrective work G280 29

3; Preventive work G500 20

4; Corrective work G500 33

5; Preventive work V260 20

6; Corrective work V260 24

7; Preventive work V020 17

8; Corrective work V020 23

Performance Indicator Labor estimation
In order to define the current value of the Performance Indicator Labor estimation for all scenarios, the steps

mentioned below need to be performed. These steps are based on the formulas from sub section 6.2.4.

𝑟(𝑝, 𝑞) = {
1, if 𝑝 − 10% < 𝑞 < 𝑝 + 10%

0, otherwise
   (7.4)

𝑠(𝑟, 𝑛) =
∑ 𝑟𝑖∈𝐼

𝑛
∗ 100%   (7.5)

68

With:

𝒑 = Estimated labor hours of work order 𝒊 [hours]
𝒒 = Actual labor hours of work order 𝒊 [hours]
𝒓= The number of work orders with an accurate labor estimation [#]
𝒔= % work orders with an accurate labor estimation [%]
𝒏 = Total number of executed work orders [#]
𝒊= Executed work order
𝑰= Set of executed work orders

 First, the number of work orders with an accurate labor estimation is determined. Since, the estimated

and actual labor hours are not available per work order, the total planned cost and the total actual

cost of a work order are used. In order to use the total planned cost and the total actual cost of a work